previously reported net interest income to realized and unrealized gains and, as a result, this impacted our previously reported Core Earnings for
the three months ended September 30, 2012 and for the period from May 15, 2012 (commencement of operations) through September 30, 2012.
Core Earnings for the three months ended September 30, 2012 decreased from approximately $9.3 million or $0.89 per fully diluted share to
approximately $8.2 million of $0.79 per fully diluted share. For the period from May 15, 2012 (commencement of operations) through
September 30, 2012, Core Earnings decreased from approximately $14.1 million or $1.36 per fully diluted share to approximately $13.7 million
or $1.33 per fully diluted share.

68

Edgar Filing: Western Asset Mortgage Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

131

Table of Contents

The tables below summarize the reconciliation from Net Income to Core Earnings for the three months ended September 30, 2012 and for the
period from May 15, 2012 (commencement of operations) through September 30, 2012, as revised.

For the three months ended September 30, 2012
For the period from May 15, 2012 (commencement of

operations) through September 30, 2012

(dollars in thousands)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments As revised

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As revised

Net Income � GAAP $ 28,194 $ � $ 28,194 $ 32,455 $ � $ 32,455
Adjustments:

RMBS and other securities:

Unrealized gain on RMBS (28,329) 2,104 (26,225) (32,254) 3,046 (29,208)
Other loss on Residential
mortgage-backed securities 5,545 (4,193) 1,352 6,150 (4,711) 1,439
Realized gain on sale of RMBS (6,454) (181) (6,635) (7,574) (218) (7,792)

Derivative Instruments:

Realized loss on termination of
interest rate swaps � � � (4) � (4)
Mark-to- market adjustments on
interest rate swaps 8,075 � 8,075 13,119 � 13,119
Mark-to- market adjustments on
interest rate swaptions 298 � 298 298 � 298
Mark-to- market adjustments on
TBAs � � � � � �
Mark-to-market adjustments on
derivative instruments 1,786 1,187 2,973 1,714 1,484 3,198
Realized loss on Agency
Interest-Only Strips � accounted
for as derivatives � � � � � �

Non-cash stock-based
compensation expense 157 � 157 211 � 211
Total adjustments (18,922) (1,083) (20,005) (18,340) (399) (18,739)
Core Earnings � Non-GAAP
Financial Measure $ 9,272 $ (1,083) $ 8,189 $ 14,115 $ (399) $ 13,716

Basic Core Earnings per Share
of Common Stock and
Participating Securities -
Non-GAAP Financial Measure $ 0.90 $ (0.11) $ 0.79 $ 1.36 $ (0.03) $ 1.33
Diluted Core Earnings per
Share of Common Stock and
Participating Securities -
Non-GAAP Financial Measure $ 0.89 $ (0.10) $ 0.79 $ 1.36 $ (0.03) $ 1.33

Basic weighted average
common shares and
participating securities 10,343,944 10,343,944 10,343,944 10,340,860 10,340,860 10,340,860
Diluted weighted average
common shares and

10,364,252 10,364,252 10,364,252 10,340,860 10,340,860 10,340,860

Edgar Filing: Western Asset Mortgage Capital Corp - Form 10-Q

132

participating securities

Revision of Basic and Diluted Net Loss per share for the three and six months ended June 30, 2013

We identified an error relating to Basic and Diluted Net Loss per share amounts of $1.14 and $2.32 for the three and the six month periods ended
June 30, 2013, respectively, as previously reported in the June 30, 2013 Form 10-Q.  The error understated Basic and Diluted Net Loss per share
by $0.02 per share in each of the respective periods. Management evaluated the impact of the error on the previously reported financial